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THE
ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEBATES,
(Part 1 — Questions and Answers)

OFFICIAL REPORT.

Twentieth day of the Ninth Session of the Andlta
Pradesh Legislative Assembly

ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Tuesday, the 8 th December, 1959.
The House met at Nine of the Clock.
[ Mr. Speaker in the Chuir ]

Oral Answers to Questions.

Beds in Headquurters Hospital, Nellore
446—

*143 Q. Sri K Venkat Reddy [Put by Sri B. Sankar-
ayya (Buchireddipalem—General)] - Will hon. the Chief
Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beds m the Headquarters Hospital,
Nellore ; and

(b) the number of temporary additional beds which
can be accommodated now?
The Chief Minister (Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy): (a) 180

(b) NiL

Improvements to Government Headquarters Hospital,
Nellore.

447—

*688 Q. Sr1 S. Vemayya [Put by Sri V. Visweswara
Rao (Mylavaram)]: Wil hon. the Chief Minister be
pleased to state:

(a) whether the Governent received a leiter
No. 53/59, dated 25-2-1959 from Sri S. Vemayya, M.L.A,
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regarding impiovements 1o the Governinent Headquarters
Hospital, Nellote; and

(b) if so, the action taken thercon?

Sri1 N. Sanjeeva Reddy . (a) The answer is in the
negative.

(b) Does not arise.

Lorry Accidents in Vijayawada.

448—

*838 Q. Sri V. Visweswara Rao . Will hon. the Chief
Miuister be pleased to state:

(¢) how many louy acadents took place m the month
of June, 1939 in Vijayawcea;

(b) if so, whether the Bieak Inspector and the Police
investigaled these accidents;

(¢} the remedy suggested for these agcidents; and

(d) whether the lorries weie i good condition prior to
the accidents?

Sri N. Sunjeeva Reddy . (a) Oune.
{b) Yes, Sir.

(¢) Action has been taken 1o instal speed limit boards
in Vijayawada town and safety weeks are being conducted
tn Inculcate road sense among the pedesirians.

(d) The vehicles involved in the accident were in good
condition prior 1o the accident.
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Nomination to I. A. S. Cadre.

44—

*1249-C. 0. Sri Vaviiala Gopalakrishnaiah (Sattena-
palli) . Will hon. the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a list of names of officers
were prepared for nomination to I A.S. cadre immediately
after the formation of Andhra Pradesh State and auother
list in 1958 ;

., (b) whether a combined seniority list of the two lists
was prepared finally;

(c) if so, the reasons for the same, and

+ (d) whether a copy of each of the lisls be placed on
the Table of the House? ’

Sri N. Sanjeevg Reddy: (2) The first list, after the
formation of the State of Andhra Pradesh ot State Civil
Service Officers considered fit for promotion to the T.A.S.
‘was prepared during March, 1958 only.

(b) and (¢) Do not therefore arise.

(d) The lists are confidential and not meant for gene-
ral information.
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Salaries to the Temporary Workers in the Hospitals at
Visukhapainam, Elura and Guntur.

450—
*1250 (J) Q. Sri B. Srirama Murthy [Put by Sri D,

Srirama Murthy (Madugula)] < Will hon. the Chief Minis-
ter be pleased to state:

(a) whelher it is a fact that the iemporary wockers in
the Hospitals at Visakhapatnaom, Elurn and Guntur have
not been paid their salaries since the last 3 months;

(b) i so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the action taken to expedite payments to them

without cansing any further inconvenieuce and haidship
to them?

Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy : (a), (b) and (¢) It is not
known which of the wotkers are not paid their salaries and
for what reasons. Generally payment of salaries to the tem-
porary 'staff is held up when orders sanctioning their
further continuance from the date of expiry of the present
sanction are not issued. Proposals received from the Director
of Medical Services for the continuance of temporary staff
working in the Iospitals at Visakhapatnam, Eluru and
Guntur have already been sanctioned by the Government.
Certain proposals regarding the continuance of staff in tle
hospitals in guestion received late from the Director of

edical Services have also been sanctioned recenfly by
Government.” So it is assumed that none of the workers
the Hospitals at Visakhapatnain, Eluru and Guntin will,’be
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suffering for want of sanction orders and also payment of
their salaries.

Salary to.the Police Patel of Jogipet.
451—
*701 Q. Sri Basava Manaiah (Andole) . \Will the hon.
Minister for Revenue be pleased to state:

. {a) whether it is a fact that Police Patel of Jogipet is
not getting salary for the past five years;

(b) is it a fact that tlie Police Patel submitted an appli-
cation to the Minisier on 16-2-1959; and

(c) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Minister for Revenue (Sri K. V. Ranga Reddy) :
(a) Yes, it is reported to be so. But, orders have been
issued for the payment of his remuneration as per the scale
prescribed.

(b) Yes.

(c) Pending enquiry as fo the title of the Patel over
- the Watan and the final decision thereto, the Government
have issued provisional orders on 7-7-1059 to the Board of
Re\fenue and 1o the Collector, Medak, to pay him the full
scale.
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Godavari Lanka Lands.
452—

*1044 Q. Sri G. Nageswara Rao (Razole) : Will the
hon. Minister for Reveuue be jleased 1o state:

. (a) whether the Minister was in receipt of any Memo-
randum, dated 23-0-1959 from Sri G. Nageswara Rao,
M.L.A,, and S1i Guntur Bapaniah, M.L.C,, about the Goda-
vari Lanka Lands; and

(b) if so. the action taken thereon?

Sri K. V. Ranga Reddy . (1) The answer is in the
affirmative.

(b) The malter is under consideration.
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Development of Abandoned Tanks.

453—

*1080 Q. Sri S. Kasi Reddy (Put by Svi B. Sankarayya):
Will the bon. Minister for Revenue be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the special amounts were
sanctioned by the Government for development of aban-
doned tanks in the Stale; and

(b) if so, the améunt sanctioned, with special refer-
ence to Nellore district?

Sri K. V. Ranga Reddy . (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) For 1959-60 an amount of Rs. 17.50 lakhs was
sanctioned from the Plan vrovision for attenchng to the re-
pairs of badly neglected and breached tanks in the Andhra
area. Similarly an amount of Rs. 5 lakhs has been sanction-
ed for attending to the repans of the Ladly neglected and
breached fanks in the Telangana mainlv those having an
ayacut of 10 acres und less. Out of the 17.5 lakhs referred
to above, an amount of Rs. 1,30,000 was allotted to Nellore
district.

(a) %,
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Andhra Reservoir Scheme.

454—

*328 Q. Sri T. Sanyasi Naidu (Put by Sri D, Srirama
Murthy) - Will the hon. Minister for Public Works be
pleased to state:
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(c) whether n is a tac: that money was speni on the
tanks and kunias locaied nedr Guddiasayanipalil road even
though there was 10 ayacut auuer.tileimn durng pievious
yOars 1937-50 duiu 1430-507

SiiJ V. wvaras.nga Ruo & (w) avo, viz, (1) Motham-
nakunia o1 Chanaain, (2) Neduvausonta of Vasanadu-
golapalii.

(b) (1) Rs. 197/-

(2) Rs. 150/-.

(¢) No, Sir.

Construction of Over and Under Railway Bridges.

456—

*661 Q. Sri A, Venkatramu Raju (Put by Sri G- Nages-
waia Rac) @ Wit tie hon, Ministes  [ot Public Works be
pleased 1o staie:

(a) whether ihe Governinent of India called for any
suggestions {tom we Governmen for construction of over
and under bridge. iu die viciuity ol towns where the rail
lines cross the roads iu the Staie; and

(b) if so, the wwmber of bridges and the names of
places suggested sor the constructionr

Sri J. V. Narasinga Rao . (a) Yes.
(b) 8.
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1959-00:

vooOva hodge at Mile 2171 of hakinada Road
{Viiayawarla Railway Division).

2. Ower haidge at Mile 2020 of Madias-Dombay
Roadl.

3. Level ciossing  vear Anmuadalavalasa ot Vi
716 ot mikakulan Palahonda Road.

1 Level crossing al Mile /2 of Hanumakonda
Khammam Road in Waiangal city.

1960-61 ¢

1. Over bridge at Mile of1 of Samalkota-Pitha
puram Koad.

2. Sub-way at Mile 19/8 ot hodikonda-Amara-
puram Koad.

3. Level crossing near  Secthanagaram Railway
Stauon at Mue 44/1 of Vizanagaram Central
Provinces Road.

. Level crossimg near Janagam Station on Jana-
4 B £ N
gam-sSuryapet Road.
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Wool lndustriai Co-operative Society, Jogipet.

457

*702 (. Sri Busava Manmah . Will the hon, Minister for
Public Works be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Wool Industrial Co
opetative dociety, jogipet, Medak district, sent an applica-
tion to the Mituster on 14-5-1959 for removal of Pole fixed
in their land m which they wish to build a building, and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?
Sri J. V. Narasinga Rao:. (a) No. But an application
was received by the Electrical Engineer, Sangareddy.

(b) The matter is being looked into by the Electricity
. Depdrtment. '
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Drainage Facilities in Nellore District.

458—

*6r O Sri S. Vemwayra (Put by Sri B. Sankerayya):
Will the hon Minister for Public Works he pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government received the representi-
tion d-ted 29-2-10s8 from Sri S. Vemavva, M.L 4. regard-
ing Altar Swamn Lands Drainage facilities in Nellore dis-
irict; and

(b} if co, the action taken thereon?®
Sri J. V. Narasinea Rao- (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No action was congidered necessary as the Govern-
ment had alreadv sanctioned the detailed investigation of
the scheme which is beine done
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_ *ang O.Sri V. erevwnm Rao : Will the hon. meff*r
for Pﬂblxc Works be pleased to state:

(2) whether the \quqvwnqqqaqr ﬂrme(-t wﬂ[ he com-
pleted during the Third Plan period ;
(h) whether the Centre has been reqnm,ted try allat the
requicite finances; and )
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Shifting of Nagarjunasagar Divisional Headgvarters from
Huzurnagar to Nandigama Taluk

460—

*1000 Q. Sri D. Narasayya (Huzurnagor): Will the
hon. Minister for Public Works be pleased 1o state:

whether it is a {act that the Government inlend {o shift
the Divisional Headauarters of Nagarjunasagar from
Huzumagar town to Headquarters of Nandigama taluk,
Krishna district?

Sri J. V. Narasinga Rao . No, Sir.

Rent for the Government Offices in Vijayawada
461—

*ronf O.SHYV . VisweswaraRao © Will the hon, Minister
for Public Works be nleased to state;

{a) the amount spent annuallv towards rent for the
location of Government offices in Vijayawada ;

(b) whether anvy pronosal is pending before the
Government to construct office buildings; and

(¢) if not, why?

8riJ. V. Narasinga Rao . (a) About Rs. 1,25,000/- per
annum,

(b} and (¢) The answer is in the negative. In view
of the need for ntilising all available resources on more
urgent plan-schemes, i has not been vossible, in undertake
any non-plan building programme on considerable scale.
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Nagarjunasagar Project Dam
462~

*1249 () Q. Sri Vavilala Gopalakrishnaiah . Will the
hon. Mmlster for Public Works be pleased to state:

whether there was any change of shape and phases of
the Nagarjunasagar Project Dam, Right Canal and Left
Canals and any curtailments in the height of Anicut or
capacity of the canals and whether the Froject was linked
with the Siisailam Hydro-Eleciric Project?

SriJ. V. Narasinga Rao . No, Sir.
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If we are prepared to give up the other schemes like
the Vamsadhara, Pochampad and Srisailam and such other
schemes, we shall spend the whole amount on Nagarjuna-
sagar and compleie it.
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D. A. to Amalapuram Municipul Workers
463— )

*1047 Q- Sri G. Ngyeswara Rao: Will the hon. Minister
for Local Adwinisiration and Labour be pleased to sfaie:
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(a) whether it is a fact that Amalapnram Municipal
workers are being given Rs. 5/- Dearness Allowance while
{he sarne is denied to the Municipal Road workers;

(b) if so, why?

The Minister for Local Administration and Labour (Sri
D. Sanjivayya) - (a) The hon. Mcmber evidently 1efers w
the payment of adhoc increase in Dearness Allonanve of

Rs. 6/- per mensem to the Municipal employecs. If w0, the
answer i8 in the affirmative.

(a) Municipal Road workers are not entitled {0 the
pdyment of ad hoc iucrease in Dearness Allowance of
Rs. 6/- per mensem as they are drawing consolidated pay
and their pay is met from contingencies.
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Municipal Office, Nagarkurnool
464~ .
%1136 Q. Sri P. Muhendranath { Nagarkurnool—Re-

served),,;Will the hon. Minister {or Local Administration
and L4 ”‘ﬁom« Be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is a fact thal new licences for cow
slaughter and cattle slaughier have Leen issued from the
Municipal Office, Nagarkurnool, contrary to the public
opinion and in the absence of any resolution of the Munici-
pality authorising the same;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the local people raised any objectious
beiore the Chaitman of the Municipality against the sa
aclion; and

(d) if so, the action taken thereon?
Sri D. Sanjivayya- (a) The answer is in the negative.
(b) Does not arise.

{c) Yes; but these were with refercnce to the renewal
of licences for the current year.

(d) The licences were cancelled.
Fair Price Shops

465—
*042 Q. Sri B. Sankarayya. Will the hon. Minister for
Agricultuze be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government have prepared any com-
prehensive scheme to open fair price shops in each district
from August to December, 1950; and

{(b) whether any suggestions have been received from
the Central Government in this regard?

(The Minister for Education deputised the Minister for
Agriculture and answered the question)

The Minister jor Education (Sri S. B. P. Partabhi
Rama Rao): (a) Yes, Sir. The scheme envisages opening
of fair price shops in highly industrialised urban areas such
as Hyderabad, Secunderabad, Visakhapatnam, Vijayawada,
Guntur and Nellore. But the shops had {o be confined to
the iwin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabud due {o the
limited availability of stocks.

(b) Yes, Sir. The Government,of India suggested that
the question of opening shops in the towns of %/’uayawada,
Guntur and Nellore, which are situated in the surplus areas
might be reconsidered. But this Government selected these
urban areas as the prices there tend to he generally higher
than in other areas.
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Prices for Rice and Paddy
466—

043 Q. Sri B. Sankarayya: Will the hon. Minister for
Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government sent any suggestions to
the Government of India after examining the prices fixed
for rice and paddy by ihe Government of India in Andhra
Pradesh;

{(b) the action proposed to be taken against those who
sell rice and paddy at higher rates than those fixed by the
Government of India; and

{c) whether the Government permitted paddy mer-
chants to sell the balance of paddy at the rate as they like,
afler supplying to the Government a portion of the paddy
purchased by them?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (1) Yes, Sir. Ever
since the introduction of conirolled prices of rice and paddy
in certain districts of Andhra Pradesh, this Government
have been representing to the Government of India that the

, prices fixed are not remunerative to producers and_rmg;gﬂg,_
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an upward revision Bui, the Goveinment of India are post-
poning consideration.

(b) The question ot enforcement of the Price Control
Order is under the active consideration of the Gouvernment.

{c) The question dors not arise in view of the fact that
thi+ controlled prices are applicable to all wholesale trans-
1ctions.
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Government of India fised conirolled prices of rice
and paddy in the districts of East Godavari, West Godavarn:
aud Krishna with effect from 14-9-1957. ’I‘hc,y reviscd these
prices on 30-12-1957 and made them applicable to Guntur
district also. These revised prices were lower than the prices
fixed in September, 1957 by about Re. 1-50 nP per maund.
It was considered by this Government that the revised prices
were very low and unremuneralive 1o producers. ’l‘heqe
maliers were inter alia discussed and it was resolved that
the Government of India might be requested to enhance
the prices {o the level of controlled prices fived by the
Government ol India in September, 1957, which would be
economic 1o the cultivation and the cultivaior. This resolu-
tion was communicated to the Government of India on
2-2-1958. Even subsequenily several representations were
made 1o Government of India for adequate revision of the
prices. But the proposal was not accepted by the Govern-
ment of India.
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Procurement of Ricc
407
*10560 Q- Sri 5. Kasi Reddy (Podili); Sri . Visweswuia
Rao- Will the Lon. Minisier 1or Agriculwie be pleased to
state :

(a) whether the Government decided to procure one
lakh tons of rice during 1939 in our State;

(b) if so, when the said programme will be implement-
ed; and

{(c) the manner in which the stocks procured will be
utilised ?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao: (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No programme is under implementalion. For the
present, the millers have agreed fo mshke available 1o
Gavernment a guantity of 10,000 tons of rice and deiiveries
against tlis agreed quota are being made.

(c) The stocks so far purchased from the millers are
being moved tvo riyderabad for distribution through fair
price shops in the twin cities of Hyderabad and
Secunderabad.
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Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao:- It has been decided

by the Government to purchase, one lakh tons of rice from

the main crops of 1959-60 for distribution in needy areas
sduring the lean months of 1960.
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Mr. Speaker:- Is there any particular scheme ?

Sri 8. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao .- The scheme is, to
prccure one laklk tors frem the werckeuts: and they zte
giving it.
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S¥i Piflalamaivi Venkateswai lu:- Part (¢ of the ques-
tion is* “the manner in ~ hich the stocks procured will be
utilised?”

Sri 8. B P.Pattabiii Remo Rgo:- w18 T3NS soo!
“The stocks so far purchesed from the millers are being
moved to Hyderabad for distrbution throush fair price
shops in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad.”
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P 2%, ®eF TG i 1959, £0 lean months » augtonros .

Mr. Speaker :- '959-60 season does not mean the
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Paddy 10 the Deficit Areas in Andhra
166—
*1076 Q. Sri S Xasi Reddy (Put by Sri V. Visweswara

Rao) . Will the hon. Minister for Agriculture be pleased to
state :

(a) whethier it is a facl that the Central Government
agreed to allot paddy 1o the deficit areas in Andhra; and

{h) if so, how much?

Sri 8. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao . (a) No, Sir.

(h) Does not arise.
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Government Advertisements

469— V
*287 (B) Q. Sri B. Srirama Murthy (Put by Sri M.

Satyanarayana Raju) - Will the hon. Minister for Education
be pleased to state:

(a) the names of weekly, daily and other newspapers
to which advertisements are given by the Government; and

( b) the basis on which the Government advertisements
are given to them?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) and (b) There
is no approved list of newspapers and other periodicals for
purposes of issue of Government advertisements. Good
-newspapers and periodicals are eligible for advertisements
by Government denendmg upon the standard, nature and
circnlation of the paper in: question.

g&; a0, maﬂqmmoﬁm Treri. B0\ 88 S5 B news papers
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Drmkmg Water Wells for- fhe Girijans of Pathapatnam
N ., T aluk

) 470__‘_ .
'*359 Q Srz P. Gunnayya ( Parhapamam-—»«}?eserved) ;
; Wﬁl the hon. Minister for Educanon be pleased to state:

(a) the number of dnnkmg water wells sunk for the
Gmgians in Pafhanamam taluk during 1958~59: and

"7 {b) the names of vﬂlages in whmh they were sunk and
- the amount. qunt thereon? :

'« S¥i 'S. B P} Patiabhi. Roma Raa (a) Seven




Oral Answers to Questions  8th December, 1959 71

(b) Names of villages:

1. Satyajagannadhapeta,
Laxmipuram,
Maradikota,

Narayanapuram,
Bharanikota,

Peddamodi,
Parasurampuram
Amount ‘spent Rs. 8,200/-.
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(a) the reasons for withholding the S.8.L.C. Kegistel
of a girl student by name Kandavalli Janaki who appeared
for the S.5.L.C. Examination from M. R. College, Vizia-
nagaram in March, 1958; and

(b) if the book was retuined, wiien and o whom, i
not, where is it and who is responsible?

Sri 8. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao . (1) lhe candidate’s
5.5.L.C. Register appears to have been muslaid in the Ofhice
of the District Educational Officer, Stihakulan

(b) A fresh register was opened, completed and 1¢
turned to the Headmaster, M. R. Mulli-purpose Schoul,
Vizianagaram, in the last week of September, 195¢.

@ oo, :éégmmo&eamw:. S. S. L. C. Register & Girl Student
® J3goe ?
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Board High School, Srungavarapukota
472—

*605 Q. Sri B. Srirama Murthy (Put by Sri M. Satya-
narayana Raju): Will the hon. Minister for Education be
pleased fo state:

(a) whether the Government ordered during Decem-
ber, 1958 for payment of remuneration to certain iechnical
teachers of Board High School, Srungavarapukota i Visa-
khapatnam district tor taking up additional work in the
Hill Tribes Training School there;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that remuneration has

not been paid to them till May, 1959, and if so, the reasons
therefor ; and

(c) the steps taken to expedite action for implement-
ing the said orders?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) The answer is in
the affirmative.

_ (b) The Regional Deputy Director of Public Instruc-
tion, Kakinada, sought clarification from the Director of
Public Instruction as in whether the teachers are eligible
for semwineration during the holidays. The Director of
Public Instruction has intimated the Regional Deputy
Director of Public Instruction that the teachers are eligible
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for remuneration for the school year except for the Summer
Vacations. So there was delay in implementing the Govern-
ment order.

(c) The Regional Deputy Director of Public Instruc-
tion, Kakinada, has been instructed to pay the remuncration
io the teachers concerned immediately, il not already paid.

Elec ticity to the Hosprtal at Bhadrachalam

473—
*844 Q. Sri Md. Tahsee! (Bhadrachalam — General) :
Will the hon. Minister for Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to take steps to
provide electricity to the hospital at Bhadrachalam ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that for want of lighting
facilities severe inconvenience is caused for performing
operations during the night tiine and for the patients to go
to the hospital ; and

(c) if so, when the same will be supplied?

Sri § B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) The answer i3
in the affirmative.

" (b) The answer is in the negative.

{c) The work of improvement to the hospital and
electrification of the building will be taken up as soon as
possible.
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Village Panchayats in the Agency Area of East Godavari
District
474—

*885 Q. Sri Md. Tahseel. Will the hon. Minister for
Education be pleased to state:

(8) p
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(a) when the proposal of the Government {o establish
Village Panchayat Boards in some important villages in the
agenc; area of East Godavari district will come into force;
and

(b) the villages in which it has been decided fo estab-
lish the same?

Srt 8. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) There is no such
proposal under the consideration of the Government.

(b) Does not arise.

908° Fods oo awrar. w3 L9adesS 800 IO

éﬁg‘é&%@?‘ié"? B3, ’

Tok d PRIV zorar JFXJRSJ Yoy ),

U ;\,;,,&ég SthE L L% % o %5*‘ “3"",583_’50&» &0
8% oYy 5 Sowe b 5’3236)“33 SoeyenBaro” oD BB)wo athob.
R aBypon o8 ‘i | 0deeN Tl 308 Hodese” TO”
©d BB T7Y - s WE HO38D DXFoS SoRobr §F ™Y K.

\B) oo, 8, 1. Wrd TeatorR i ROESHKgen FODS wg
0o So¥H 3818 DI eHBod. ‘“aawg@noa §”osye” Baro”
©d OTRD. Bose ‘508055 B0 0eD awoe FEgoTBER sb.

& m;&omds 3556 . $8boss” Sy T w08 Ko v Emabiod T

(&) o8, B 2 2grd e oy - $ohesET B IlEads
's‘b’sao-—-'é‘"aigos'-'é&’ X5E.

DogE EE - :6‘)%536530 B TEQIE RN D a0 Foseh
K538 vl FSedmBRwr, T ¢ ed Sibgen o1 N TN

& B W “ o .

@ oG, B o, BerDoeaTTovE - (SR TS e,

@ 255038 #5728 . 2 Do Jod Teo Hmos* R
mo@m&) Baowr e |

@) oHS. B, . DD TR O - '308 T900 LH0D” e
3‘5{36‘.9 mﬁgcmm.

Admission in the Educational Institutions

475 ’
_*1431 Q. Sri Vavilala Gopalakrishnayya : Will the hon.
Minister for Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the students who refuse
to r_nentmn r_ehgmn_ and caste in their admission forms are
refused. admission in the educational institutions; and
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(b) whether the Government propose to direct the
educational institutions not to retuse admission to such
students?

Sri S. B P. Pattabhi Roma Rac . (a) The answer is in
the negative.

(b) Does not arise.
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This is a very imporiant question, Sir. The college
authorities take into consideration the discipline cf the
boy to be admitied and possibly, 1 presume, thet they
were convinced that this bov does not {it into the college
and hence he was refvsed admission. Itis not because
he did not mention the caste.

Sri Pillalamarri Venkateswarlu:-on a point of order, Sir
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Mr. Speaker ;- No, No, why do you presume ?

Svi Pillalamarri Venhateswarly :- Because of the natu-
re of this college. This is spoiling the whole carcer of the
boy.

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : Surely not, Sir. 1
mus: mention the merits of the college when the college 15

doing its best. In that college, the results have been con-
sistently going in the upward trend.

Myr. Speaker . Was he a student of the.college before?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao . No, Sir. They take
into consideration the reputation of the boy ecarlier.

Mr. Speaker. Then we cannot help it.
@ 2. oﬁgﬁ)om‘“'ﬁ% e &96819 L

Mr. Speaker The Minister said that be had a bad re-
putation of indiscipline though he was not a student of that
college; he came with bad reputation and therefore they
had refused admission. He also said that'it was good and
he congratulated the college authorities in doing everything
to maintain strict discipline. Therefore, when once the
Minster says that it is not a question of omission of inclu-
sion of religion or caste, the subject is conclusively closed.
I now go to the next question.

P) tooed Bor Dol - e w0 wd 8855 ) ¥ suet R,
{ J ™ <] fodat) . L €) -3
Brg L wbonTy conduct eertificates B8 B 850 Howrrow. Let
him place all those papers on the Table of the House, so that public
can undersiand well.
Mr. Speaker: You can ask a separate question.

Sri Pillalamarri Venkateswarlu: 1 request that all those
" papers be placed on the Table. Simply to ustify that
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Division of Razole Taluk into tiwwo Blocks

476~

*805 Q. Sri A Venkatrama Raju (Razole — General) :
Will the hon. Minister for Finance and Planning be pleased
to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government decided
to divide Razole taluk, East Godavari district, into two
Blocks ; and

(b) if so, when and what are those Blocks?

The Minister for Finance and Planning (Sri K. Brah-
mananda Reddy) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It is not possible to state now when the Blocks in
Razole taluk will be taken up for implementation of the
Community Development Programme. The Blocks are
(i) Razole and (i) Mamidikuduru.

(§) 2. SgBom=s> 8 - oD non-block areas meF soawwy an.
w5 blocks HuyBHoDd (3EPaEt RedIre?

«?) =2, m‘jﬁeéoﬁﬁg - $T) BoSFyTree”? La“"?foﬁ)‘:::da.

House tax for Harijans in Narsapatnam Fanchyayat
Board

A77—
*1208 Q. Sri M. Pothuraju (Narasapatnam — Re-

served) + \Will the hon. Minister for Finance and Planning
be pleased to state:

whether any proposal is under consideration to cancel
the house tax in the case of the Harijans (Malas, Madigas,
Sweepers, Balli and Sabari commumties) in general and
Relli caste a part of the Sabari community in particular, in
the jurisdiction of the Panchayat Board, Narasapatnam,
Visakhapatnam district?

Sri K. Brahmananda Reddy . The unsver is in the
negative.
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Complaint Against Sub - Inspector of Police
478—
*329 O, Sri Baswa Manaiah: Will the hon. Minister
for Home be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact according to the news publish-
ed in Telugu Goll.onda Pairika on 4th March, 1959 on page
3, column 6, that Sub-Inspector of Police forcibly has cuat
out moustache and beard of shepherds and kept them in
custody for one day;

(b) whether it is a fact thal the ryots went to the office
of the Superintendent of Police to represent the case; and

(c) the action taken by the Governmeut thereon:

The Home ‘Minister (Sri M. Narasinga Rao) - (a) The
answer is in the negative.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Does not arise in view of the answer 1o clause (a)
above.
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Cottage Industries for Baskets and Mats

479—
*q07 Q- Sri P. Gunnaiah- Will the hon. Minister for
Endowments and Industries be pleased to siaie:

(a) the district-wise number of cottage industries for
baskets and mats in the State; and

(b} the total amount alloted for the said industries in
the Second Five-Year Plan?

The Minister for Endowments and Small Scale Indis-
tries (Sri A. Bhagavantha Rao): (a) The district-wise
number of Handicrafts Schemes for Baskets and Mats in the
State included in the Second Five-Year Plan are as under:

Mahaboobnagar ... Scheme for the development of mat
weaving industry, Yenogonda.

Visakhapainam ... Scheme for Bamboo Basket making
centre al Araku.

Visakhapatnam ... Scheme {or Bamboo and Bastet
centre at Thummapala.

Anantapur ... Bamboo and backet making cenire
at Guntakal.

Nellore ... Bomboo and hasket making centre
at Nellore.

Cuddapah ... Bamboo and bhasket making cenire
at Kodur.

Under Agency Development Scheme:

Vizagapatam ... Bambon and Raitan basiet making
centre at Poderu. \

East Godavari ... Mat weaving fiaining centre with

Kora and tunga at Cheria.

(b) The tolal amount allotled {or the said industries
in the Second Five-Year Plan is Rs. 1.48 lakhs.

&) o /‘Sb!:&oﬁas:. & 27 wdyBuTere N5z, 8 Workers
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Handicrafts Schemes

480——-
*413 Q Sri P Gunnaiah: Will the hon. Minister for
Endowmems and Industries be pleased (o state:

(a) the number and the nature of handicrafts schemes
{aken up by the Government for industriglisation during
1958-59;

(b) the total number of persons working in each
Centre; :

(c) the amount spent on these schemes during the
Second Five-Year Plan; and

(d) whether any proposals are undei consideration of
the Government to undertake any additional schemes?

Sri A Bhagawanta Rao: (a) The number of Handi-
crafts Schemes implemented c‘iurmb the year 1958-59 works
out to 25. The nature of the schemes have been

(1) Development Schemes ;

(i) Provision of working capital loan and subsidy
for orgamsation expenses to Industrial Co-
operatiies;

(ii1) Marketing;
(iv) Common facility Centres;
(v) Training centres.

(b) The total number of persons working in these
centres works out to 1,079 as mentioned below :

The total Number
*lame of the Industry. of Persons working
in each Centre.

Scheme for Carpet and Drugget Industry at

Warangal . 478
Scheme tor Mat Weavmg Industry at Maha-
boobnagar 48
Scheme for Silver and F iligree Industly at
Karimnagar 38
Scheme for Ivory and "Horn Induqtrv a,t
Secunderabad 16

Scheme for Beads work at jangaon 50
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The total Number
Name of the Industry. of Persons working
in each Centre.

Scheme for Common {ac‘ lity centre for Bidri

workers, Hyderabad .. . 100
Scheme {for Common facﬂltv cenire for Bldn

workers, Hyderabad .. 48
Scheme for Wooden Toy Centre at

Tiruchannur . 16

Scheme for Bamboo and Basku makmsr t‘n‘ep
. centres at Nellore, Kodur and Thumma-

pala 30
Scheme for Bamboo and Ba:,ket makmg, two
centres at Guntakal and Azaku . 20
Scheme for Lacquer and Wouden Toy centre
at Elikoppaka - 16
Scheme for Ivorv, Tortoise shell and Horn
mdastry at Visakhavatmam ... 11
Scheme 00 ool Processing and D}emg
Centre at Elura ... 145
Scheme tor Manufacturing of Kondapalh
toys 11
Scheme {or Kalamkari Prlntmg Indvs try a.t
Masulipainam e e 40
1,079

{c) So far during the Second Five-Year Plan period,
an amount of Rs. 8.68 lakhs has been utilised towards the
implementation of these schemes.

(d) Yes. Besides the above 25 schemes, Government
have provosals under consideration to undertake 18 addi-
tional Schemes.
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